

Case No. 05-16989

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SIERRA CLUB, SIERRA NEVADA FOREST PROTECTION CAMPAIGN

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DALE BOSWORTH, in his official capacity as  
Chief of the United States Forest Service; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

*On Appeal From An Order of the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of California, Hon. Garland E. Burrell  
(E.D. Cal. No. CIV S-04-2114 GEB DAD)*

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SIERRA CLUB AND  
SIERRA NEVADA FOREST PROTECTION CAMPAIGN**

Eric E. Huber, Colo. Bar No. 700024  
Sierra Club  
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 105  
Boulder, Colorado 80302  
Telephone: (303) 449-5595  
Facsimile: (303) 449-6520

Kristin Henry, Cal. Bar No. 220908  
Patrick Gallagher, Cal. Bar No. 146105  
Sierra Club  
85 Second Street, Second Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 977-5693  
Facsimile: (415) 977-5793

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

SUMMARY OF REPLY ..... 1

REPLY ON STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THE FOREST SERVICE'S FAILURE TO PREPARE AN EIS OR EA FOR THE FUELS CE WAS CONTRARY TO NEPA AND NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT .....6

    A. The Forest Service was Required to Prepare an EIS or EA for the Fuels CE. ....6

    B. Ninth Circuit Precedent Provides Persuasive Authority that an EIS is Required.....8

    C. The CEQ Chairman’s Opinion does not Relieve the Forest Service of the EIS Requirement. .... 10

II. THE TERMS OF THE FUELS CE DO NOT MEET REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS AND CREATE AN UNLAWFUL CASE-BY-CASE CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION. .... 12

    A. The Fuels CE Does Not Sufficiently Identify the Actions to be Covered..... 12

    B. The Fuels CE Creates an Unlawful Case-by-Case Categorical Exclusion. .... 13

III. ACTIONS AUTHORIZED BY THE FUELS CE WILL HAVE CUMULATIVELY SIGNIFICANT EFFECTS ..... 16

IV. THE FOREST SERVICE’S FINDING OF NO CUMULATIVELY SIGNIFICANT EFFECT WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 19

V. THE FOREST SERVICE’S DATA CALL WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND DOES NOT SUPPORT THE FUELS CE. ....	21
A. The Projects Reviewed in the Data Call were Not Comparable to the Projects Authorized by the Fuels CE. ....	21
B. The Outcome of the Data Call was Pre-Determined.....	22
C. The Impacts Analysis was Wrongly Based on Personal Observation. ....	23
D. The Data Call does not Support the Acreage Limits of the Fuels CE. ....	26
VI. APPLICATION OF THE FUELS CE TO THE ELDORADO AND LASSEN PROJECTS WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Air North America v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 937 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Akhtar v. Burznski</i> , 384 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>American Lands Alliance v. Norton</i> , 242 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	5
<i>American Tunaboat Ass'n v. Brown</i> , 67 F.3d 1404 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	5
<i>Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	4
<i>Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Compassion in Dying v. Washington</i> , 79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Fed. Communication Comm'n.</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13

<i>Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2006 WL 767012 (Mar. 24, 2006).....	23
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Env’tl. Defense Ctr., Inc., v. U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	20
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas</i> , 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	23, 24
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6, 9
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C.Cir.1999).....	11, 12
<i>Mineral Policy Center v. Norton</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ....	3, 29
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	5

<i>Northwest Motorcycle Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’n v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3, 20
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	4
<i>Resources Limited, Inc. v. Robertson</i> , 35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	11, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 168 F.3d 1 (11th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 15
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	4
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. Hodel</i> , 806 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir 1986) .....	11
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>West v. Secretary of the Dept. of Transp.</i> , 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Wilderness Watch v. Mainella</i> , 375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3, 25

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4342.....	11

**REGULATIONS**

7 C.F.R. § 1940.317(b) .....	15
18 C.F.R. § 380.4 .....	15
38 C.F.R. § 26.6(b) .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.4.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b)(2)(ii).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a).....	1, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(3).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....	20, 29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....	17, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 .....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	17, 20, 29

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

42 Fed. Reg. 26,967 ..... 11

43 Fed. Reg. 25,230 ..... 12

46 Fed. Reg. 18,033 ..... 12

67 Fed. Reg. 54,622 ..... 14

68 Fed. Reg. 33,814 ..... 12, 19, 24, 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Exec. Order No. 11991 ..... 11

Stuart Buck, *Salerno v. Chevron: What to Do About Statutory Challenges*,  
55 ADMIN. L. REV. 427, 463-64 (2003).....3
